
09-07-22-12

Team Services Florida, LLC

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: 09-07-22-12
Title: Sports Officiating Services
Type: Invitation for Bids
Issue Date: 8/21/2022
Deadline: 9/7/2022 12:00 PM (ET)
Notes:

The City of Coconut Creek, Florida is currently requesting bids from
qualified Bidders to provide Sports Officiating Services to the City in
full accordance with the scope of services, terms, and conditions
contained in this Invitation for Bids (IFB).

Contact Information

Contact: Asha Benjamin, Procurement Analyst
Address: A/P - Finance & Administrative Services

Government Center
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 956-1499
Email: abenjamin@coconutcreek.net

Vendor: Team Services Florida, LLC 09-07-22-12Page 1 of 4 pages



Team Services Florida, LLC Information

Contact: Leland Dombrowsky
Address: 13900 Jog Road

Suite 203-195
Delray Beach, FL 33446

Phone: (561) 285-7040
Email: teamservicesflorida@gmail.com
Web Address: teamservicesflorida.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Leland Dombrowsky teamservicesflorida@gmail.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 9/7/2022 02:20:08 AM (ET)

Response Attachments

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Form checklist.pdf

Checklist

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Bidder information.pdf

Bidder information

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Sworn Bid Confirmation.pdf

Bid confirmation (notarized)<br/>

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - References.pdf

References

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Additional References.pdf

Additional references

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Indemnification clause.pdf

Indemnification<br/>

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Sworn statement on Public Entity crimes.pdf

Public entity crimes (notarized)

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Non-colusive Affidavit.pdf

Non-collusive affidavit

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Bidders qualification.pdf

Qualification

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Drug Free Workplace.pdf

Drug free workplace

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Exception form.pdf

Exception

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - 2022 Certificate of Insurance - Coconut Creek.PDF

Certificate of Insurance

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - 2023 Business Tax Receipt.pdf

Business Tax Receipt

Vendor: Team Services Florida, LLC 09-07-22-12Page 2 of 4 pages



Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - E-verify form.pdf

E-verify form

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Summary.pdf

Summary letter

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Staff.pdf

TSF staff

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - Website - TSF officials schedule.pdf

Website (sample page)

Coconut Creek - BID NO 09-07-22-12 - State organization certificate.pdf

Certificate of Organization

Bid Attributes

1 Section I - General Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions.

 Yes (Yes)

2 Section II - Special Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

 Yes (Yes)

3 Section III - Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services.

 Yes (Yes)

4 Section IV - Required Documents (Bid Package)

I acknowledge and understand that all forms shall be completed and notarized (if applicable) and submitted as a
requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes (Yes)

5 Insurance Requirements

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Insurance Requirements and shall upload with my response a copy
of a current Certificate of Insurance as a requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes (Yes)

6 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank.
The City’s preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite
payment to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72
hours of receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices,
resulting in fewer invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by
the P-Card may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or
any part of any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable,
however must be included in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3%
service fee” in their response. All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of
the P-Card. Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or
take whatever steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term.

Yes

Vendor: Team Services Florida, LLC 09-07-22-12Page 3 of 4 pages



7 Purchase by other Governmental Agencies

Please indicate if you will permit other governmental entities to purchase from your agreement with the City of
Coconut Creek.

No

Bid Lines

1 Package Header

Sports Officiating Services

 Total: $238.17

Package Items

1.1
Youth (Under 18) Basketball - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $37.54 Total: $37.54

1.2
Youth (Under 18) Soccer - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $38.05 Total: $38.05

Supplier Notes: Our bid price for games with one (1) referee is $44.24 per game.

1.3
Adult (18+) Basketball - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $41.15 Total: $41.15

1.4
Youth (Under 18) Indoor Volleyball - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $40.14 Total: $40.14

1.5
Youth (Under 18) Flag Football - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $38.05 Total: $38.05

1.6
Youth (Under 18) Co-ed Instructional Flag Football - Cost per Official

Quantity: 1 UOM: EA Unit Price: $43.24 Total: $43.24

Response Total: $238.17

Vendor: Team Services Florida, LLC 09-07-22-12Page 4 of 4 pages













 

 

13900 Jog Road, Suite 203-195 
Delray Beach, Florida 33446 

(561) 285-7040 
teamservicesflorida@gmail.com 

www.teamservicesflorida.com 
 
September 6, 2022 
 
Re: BID NO. 09-07-22-12 - SPORTS OFFICIATING SERVICES  
 
Team Services Florida, LLC [TSF] has submitted the documents for the Bid 
referenced above. 
 
TSF provides premium officiating services for a variety of youth and adult 
programs. We provide Basketball, Flag Football, and Volleyball referees for the 
City of Boca Raton, as well as providing a full range of officiating services for the 
City of Delray Beach, City of Greenacres, Palm Beach County, City of West Palm 
Beach, and Village of Royal Palm Beach. We can provide direct contacts for 
each department to provide information about the quality of officials and 
services we provide. 
 
Four of our current clients are listed in the bid documents and we have attached 
an additional page to include the additional clients that were not on the form. 
 
TSF currently has an active staff of 30 contracted officials [see list attached] that 
are certified in a variety of sports and activities.  
 
TSF also maintains an independent website with the  schedule posted for 
our staff to review (see attached). www.teamservicesflorida.com 
 
We have added the City of Coconut Creek to our insurance policy and the 
certificate was included with the bid. 
 
Feel free to contact us with any questions.  
 
Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 
Leland Dombrowsky 
Executive Director  Team Services Florida, LLC 
 
 
 
 

 



State of Florida
Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that TEAM SERVICES FLORIDA, LLC
is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida,
filed on January 12, 2017, effective February 1, 2017.

The document number of this limited liability company is L17000010628.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this
office through December 31, 2022, that its most recent annual report was filed
on March 17, 2022, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the
Great Seal of the State of Florida
at Tallahassee, the Capital, this
the Seventeenth day of March,
2022

Tracking Number: 2473340256CC

To authenticate this certificate,visit the following site,enter this number, and then
follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication


 

 

13900 Jog Road, Suite 203-195 
Delray Beach, Florida 33446 

(561) 285-7040 
teamservicesflorida@gmail.com 

www.teamservicesflorida.com 
 
Re: BID NO. 09-07-22-12 - SPORTS OFFICIATING SERVICES  
 
Team Services Florida, LLC has 30 officials under contract. We also hire additional 
officials as dictated by client requests and when new programs are added. 
 

1. Leland Dombrowsky 
2. Michelle Lavigne 
3. Mike Poza 
4. Marc Melnick 
5. Alan Wolfson 
6. Anthony Salerni 
7. Barry Getzoff 
8. Jason Gross 
9. Jay Lugo 
10. David Hutt 
11. Christopher Clow 
12. Ronni Ibrahim 
13. Joseph Balesano 
14. Jennifer Klein 
15. Brian Sander 
16. Allen Moore 
17. Carlos Carles 
18. Kevin Fischer 
19. Wayne Remus 
20. Mike Shaw 
21. Alex Thomas 
22. Rick Schiliro 
23. Joe Cassiere 
24. Anthony Mancino 
25. Victor Mansure 
26. Christian Suarez 
27. Sal Verdoliva 
28. Derwin Moore 
29. Pete Kafka 
30. Ted Brown 

 

 







 







 



 









 





 



 

 

13900 Jog Road, Suite 203-195 
Delray Beach, Florida 33446 

(561) 285-7040 
teamservicesflorida@gmail.com 

www.teamservicesflorida.com 
 
September 6, 2022 
 
Re: BID NO. 09-07-22-12 - SPORTS OFFICIATING SERVICES  
 
Additional references 
 
City of Delray Beach Parks & Recreation Department 
50 1st Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444 
Contact: Lawton Martin, Athletics 
Phone: (561) 243-7250 
E-mail: martin@mydelraybeach.com 
 
We have provided the referees for the Youth & Adult basketball programs from 
January 2019 to present. We also provided the umpires for the Adult softball 
leagues from October 2018 to December 2020. 
 
Village of Royal Palm Beach Parks & Recreation Department 
1000 Sweet Bay Lane, Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Contact: Brandon Pendergrass, Program Supervisor 
Phone: (561) 790-5189 
E-mail: bpendergrass@royalpalmbeach.com 
 
We have provided all the officials for Youth & Adult basketball; Adult Flag Football; 
and Youth Volleyball for the Village from October 2018 to present. 
  





INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

NAME:
CONTACT

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

CUSTOMER ID:
PRODUCER

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED INSURER A :

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

LOCATION OF PREMISES / DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COVERAGES

$$

$BOILER & MACHINERY /
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN

$

$

$

TYPE OF POLICY

CRIME

POLICY NUMBER

$

$

$

$

NAMED PERILS

CAUSES OF LOSS

TYPE OF POLICYINLAND MARINE

$

RENTAL VALUE

CONTENTS

BUILDING

DEDUCTIBLES

WIND

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

BLANKET BLDG & PP

BLANKET PERS PROP

BLANKET BUILDING

EXTRA EXPENSE

BUSINESS INCOME

PERSONAL PROPERTY

BUILDING

FLOOD

EARTHQUAKE

SPECIAL

BROAD

BASIC

CAUSES OF LOSS

PROPERTY

POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

INSR
LTR

LIMITSCOVERED PROPERTYPOLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCE

$$

$

SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

© 1995-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

ACORD 24 (2016/03)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

844-357-0403Hiscox Inc.
520 Madison Avenue
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022

City of Coconut Creek
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

P100.022.911.4

A

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc. 10200
Team Services Florida, LLC
13900 Jog Road
Suite 203-195
Delray Beach, FL 33446

$ 500

01/01/2022 01/01/2023

$ 5,000X

X

contact@hiscox.com

07/13/2022



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be
endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A 
statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS

AUTOSAUTOS
NON-OWNED

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULEDALL OWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD MTTU

Hiscox Inc.
520 Madison Avenue
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022

(888) 202-3007

contact@hiscox.com

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc 10200

Team Services Florida, LLC
13900 Jog Road
Suite 203-195
Delray Beach, FL 33446

City of Coconut Creek
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

01/01/202301/01/2022P100.022.911.4Y

XXA

X

A

X

X 1,000,000
100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

S/T Gen. Agg.

07/13/2022

CGL HNOA Limit
(per occurrence) 300,000


